Shareholders’ approval, the Directors consider that the Loan Capitalization is fair and

reasonable and in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole, despite of the

dilution effect.

Having considered all of the reasons stated above, the Directors (including the INEDs)

consider that the Subscription Agreement has been entered into on normal commercial terms

and the terms (including the Subscription Price) are fair and reasonable. and the Loan

Capitalization is in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 11 –

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

As at the Latest Practicable Date, the Company had 8,847,698,000 Shares in issue. The
shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the Latest Practicable Date; and (ii)
immediately after Completion (assuming that there will be no further changes in the total
number of Shares in issue prior to the Completion) are as follows:

Name of Shareholders
As at the Latest
Practicable Date

Immediately after
Completion

Number of
Shares

Approx
%

Number of
Shares

Approx
%

Mr. Gao Dekang and his
associates (other than his
spouse and sister who are
Directors)
(i) Kong Bo Investment

Limited (Note 1)
3,146,219,202 35.56 3,146,219,202 29.45

(ii) Kong Bo
Development Limited
(Note 2)

52,571,999 0.59 52,571,999 0.49

(iii) New Surplus 2,010,000,000 22.72 3,844,862,385 35.99

Sub-total 5,208,791,201 58.87 7,043,653,586 65.93

Directors (Note 3) 8,409,333 0.10 8,409,333 0.08

Share Award Scheme Trustee
(Note 4)

180,900,000 2.04 180,900,000 1.70

Public Shareholders 3,449,597,466 38.99 3,449,597,466 32.29

Total 8,847,698,000 100.00 10,682,560,385 100.00

Notes:

1. Kong Bo Investment Limited is wholly owned by Kova Group Limited, which is in turn wholly owned
by The GDK Trust. The GDK Trust is a discretionary trust set up by Mr. Gao Dekang as the founder,
for the benefit of his family members (including Ms. Mei Dong).

2. Kong Bo Development Limited is wholly owned by Kova Group Limited, which is in turn wholly owned
by The GDK Trust. The GDK Trust is a discretionary trust set up by Mr. Gao Dekang as the founder,
for the benefit of his family members (including Ms. Mei Dong).

3. These Shares are held by Ms. Mei Dong (2,763,697 Shares), Ms Gao Miaoqin (1,003,697 Shares), Ms.